

15-3775

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

MELISSA ZARDA, co-independent executors of the estate of Donald Zarda, WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR, co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC, doing business as Skydive Long Island, RAY MAYNARD,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT,
AND VERMONT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General

ANDREW W. AMEND
*Senior Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

JORDAN GOLDBERG
Law Intern

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General
State of New York*
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020

Dated: June 26, 2017

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii	
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES	1	
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2	
BACKGROUND	2	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5	
ARGUMENT	7	
POINT I		
TITLE VII'S BAR ON SEX DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITS DISCRIMINATION ON THE BASIS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION		7
A. Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation Is a Form of Sex Discrimination Because It Amounts to Discrimination for Failure to Conform to Conventional Gender Roles.		8
B. Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation Is a Form of Sex Discrimination Because It Treats Similarly Situated Men and Women Differently.		12
C. Sexual-Orientation Discrimination Is Ordinarily Indistinguishable from Other Forms of Sex Discrimination Prohibited by Title VII.		16
D. Congressional Inaction Does Not Compel a Different Reading of Title VII.		22

POINT II

READING TITLE VII TO EXCLUDE SEXUAL-ORIENTATION
DISCRIMINATION WOULD PREJUDICE IMPORTANT STATE INTERESTS
AND LIMIT ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES AGAINST HARMFUL ACTS OF
DISCRIMINATION..... 27

A. Sexual-Orientation Discrimination Harms the Amici
States and Their Residents..... 28

B. Reading Title VII to Prohibit Sexual-Orientation
Discrimination Will Provide a Valuable Supplement to
the Amici States’ Efforts to Combat Invidious
Discrimination. 34

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	28
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> EEOC Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 16, 2015).....	4, 15
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	23
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D. Conn. 2016).....	10
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186.....	22-23
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002).....	10, 19
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Group, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	9, 12
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)	3, 18, 19
<i>Dezaio v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 205 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Prods., Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003).....	17, 19
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College of Indiana</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	passim

	Page(s)
<i>Holcomb v. Iona College</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Howell v. North Central Coll.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 717 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	3
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	13-14
<i>Montgomery v. Independent School District No. 709</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Minn. 2000).....	21
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	3, 23
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	23-24
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	24
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Prowel v. Wise Business Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)	17-18
<i>Rivera v. Heyman</i> , 157 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	2, 11

	Page(s)
<i>Spearman v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960).....	25
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	3
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express</i> , 855 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	4-5
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	24
 LAWS	
15 U.S.C. § 1477	36
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1981a	37
§ 2000e-2	8, 13, 15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-81c.....	22
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.....	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21 § 495	22
 MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES	
153 Cong. Rec. H16,882 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2007)	36
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Why Discrimination Against Lesbians and Gay Men Is Sex Discrimination</i> , 69 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 197 (1994) ...	10, 19, 20
Anthony E. Varona and Jeffrey M. Monks, <i>En/Gendering Equality: Seeking Relief Under Title VII Against Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation</i> , 7 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 67 (2000)	20-21

Brad Sears and Christy Mallory, *Documented Evidence of Employment Discrimination and its effects on LGBT People* (Williams Inst. 2011), <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Sears-Mallory-Discrimination-July-20111.pdf>..... 29, 30

Carol M. Doyle et al., *Perceptions of Same-Sex Relationships and Marriage as Gender Role Violations: An Examination of Gendered Expectations (Sexism)*, 62 J. of Homosexuality 1576 (2015)..... 19-20

Catalyst Information Ctr., *Why Diversity Matters* (2013), http://www.catalyst.org/system/files/why_diversity_matters_catalyst_0.pdf..... 32

Con Edison Settles Sexual Harassment Lawsuit for \$3.8 Million, ABC Eyewitness News (New York, NY) (Sept. 9, 2015), [http://abc7ny.com/business/con-edison-settles-sexual-harassment-lawsuit-for-\\$38-million/975647/](http://abc7ny.com/business/con-edison-settles-sexual-harassment-lawsuit-for-$38-million/975647/) 36

Crosby Burns, *The Costly Business of Discrimination: The Economic Costs of Discrimination and the Financial Benefits of Gay and Transgender Equality in the Workplace* (Ctr. for Am. Progress 2012), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/lgbt/reports/2012/03/22/11234/thecostly-business-of-discrimination/> 32

Crosby Burns et al., *Gay and Transgender Discrimination in the Public Sector: Why It’s a Problem for State and Local Governments, Employees, and Taxpayers* (Ctr. for Am. Progress & AFSCME 2012), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/lgbt/reports/2012/08/30/35114/gayand-transgender-discrimination-in-the-public-sector/> 32, 34

David Leonhardt, *New York Still Has More Gay Residents Than Anywhere Else in U.S.*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 23, 2015, <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/03/24/upshot/new-york-still-has-more-gayresidents-than-anywhere-else-in-us.html>..... 28

	Page(s)
Gallup, Inc., <i>Vermont Leads States in LGBT Identification</i> (Feb. 6, 2017), http://www.gallup.com/poll/203513/vermont-leads-states-lgbt-identification.aspx	28
HUD Exchange, <i>LGBT Homelessness</i> , https://www.hudexchange.info/homelessness-assistance/resources-for-lgbthomelessness/#resources-for-homeless-lgbt-individuals-in-crisis	30
Human Rights Campaign Found., <i>2014 Municipal Equality Index: A Nationwide Evaluation of Municipal Law 6</i> (2014), http://hrc-assets.s3-website-us-east-1.amazonaws.com//files/assets/resources/MEI-2014.pdf	33
Jody L. Herman, <i>The Cost of Employment and Housing Discrimination Against Transgender Residents of New York</i> (Williams Inst. 2013), http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Herman-NY-Cost-of-Discrimination-April-2013.pdf	31
Lester V. Berrey and Melvin Van Den Bark, <i>The American Thesaurus of Slang: A Complete Reference Book of Colloquial Speech</i> (1942)	11
M.V. Lee Badgett et al., <i>The Business Impact of LGBT-Supportive Workplace Policies</i> (Williams Inst. 2013), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Business-Impact-LGBT-Policies-Full-Report-May-2013.pdf	32
M.V. Lee Badgett et al., <i>New Patterns of Poverty in the Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Community</i> (Williams Inst. 2013), http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGB-Poverty-Update-Jun-2013.pdf	31
Matt Motyl et al., <i>How Ideological Migration Geographically Segregates Groups</i> , 51 J. Experimental Soc. Psychol. 1 (2014), http://americanvalues.org/catalog/pdfs/ideological-migration-motyl.pdf	33

	Page(s)
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003).....	11
Movement Advancement Project, Ctr. for Am. Progress, and Human Rights Campaign, <i>A Broken Bargain: Discrimination, Fewer Benefits, and More Taxes for LGBT Workers</i> (Condensed Version) (2013), http://www.lgbtmap.org/file/a-broken-bargain-condensed-version.pdf	30
Movement Advancement Project, <i>LGBT Populations</i> (June 22, 2017), http://www.lgbtmap.org/equality-maps/lgbt_populations	28
Randy Albelda et al., <i>Poverty in the Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Community</i> (Williams Inst. 2009), http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Albelda-Badgett-Schneebaum-Gates-LGB-Poverty-Report-March-2009.pdf	30
Sarah McBride et al., <i>We the People: Why Congress and U.S. States Must Pass Comprehensive LGBT Nondiscrimination Protections</i> (Ctr. for Am. Progress 2014), https://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/LGBTWeThePeople-report-12.10.14.pdf	29, 30
Sarah McBride and Katie Miller, <i>High Stakes: LGBT Americans Cannot Afford to Lose Unemployment Insurance</i> (Ctr. for Am. Progress Jan. 14, 2014), https://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/LGBT-WeThePeople-report-12.10.14.pdf	30
Williams Inst., <i>LGBT Data and Demographics</i> (2017), https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/visualization/lgbt-stats/?topic=LGBT#density	28
